

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY
WP NO: 23836 OF 2020

Between

1. Siraboina Shashi Kanth,, S/o. late Bhaskar, aged about 35 years Both R/o. H.No.20-12-85, Fort Warangal East, Warangal Urban District.
2. Siraboina Srinivas,, S/o. Late Mutyalu, aged about 50 years, Both R/o. H.No.20-12-85, Fort Warangal East, Warangal Urban District.

.....PETITIONERS

AND

1. The Joint Collector, Warangal District (presently Warangal Urban District) at Warangal.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Warangal Division, Warangal District.
3. The Tahsildar,, Khila Warangal Mandal, Warangal Urban District.
4. Siraboina Pushpa Leela,, W/o. Late Krishna, rep. by LRs
5. Siraboina Kishore Kumar,, S/o. late Krishna,
6. Siraboina Vasudev,, S/o. Late Krishna. Both are R/o. H.No.20-16-17/1, Kothagadda. Khila Warangal East, Warangal).
7. Bitla Sudhakar,, S/o Venkataiah, R/o. 19-5-67, Rangasaipet, Warangal.
8. The State of Telangana,, rep. by its Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Certiorari or any other appropriate writ and quash the order of the 1st respondent in Proc.No.E5/3191/2016, dated 07.09.2016 and consequently restore the appellate order of the 2nd respondent in Proc.No.A/478/2016, dated 07.05.2016 and direct the 3rd respondent to implement the said order and cancel the pattadar pass books and title deeds issued to respondents No.4 (Respondent No. 5 and 6) in respect

of the land admeasuring Ac.12-16 guntas in Sy.No.462 of Fort Warangal (Khata No.192), Warangal Urban District and grant such other relief as it deems fit in the circumstances of the case.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/S BHARADWAJ ASSOCIATES Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR REVENUE (TG) for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 & 8, the Court made the following.

ORDER

No representation on behalf of petitioners.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue and learned counsel for respondent No.7 present.

On 01.04.2026, at request of learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, matter is posted to today to comply with the order dated 25.08.2025 of this Court.

Today, again, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue requests further time for compliance of order dated 25.08.2025.

Post on 09.06.2026, for compliance of order dated 25.08.2025, failing which, respondent No.3 shall appear in person.

01.11.2026
Sd/- P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

[Signature]
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Tahsildar,, Khila Warangal Mandal, Warangal Urban District.[By SPAD]
2. One CC to Sri. M/S BHARADWAJ ASSOCIATES Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG), High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED: 24-04-2026

POST ON 09.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.23836 of 2020

DIRECTION

